

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
: PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

I.A.No. 2 of 2022
IN
MACMA.No. 393 of 2022



Between:-

The Oriental Insurance Co., Ltd., rep. by its Deputy Manager,
TP. Hub, Guttikonda Zoom Plaza, Near Vinayak Theatre,
RingRoad, Vijayawada -10.

..Petitioner/Appellant/3rd Respondent
(Appellant in MACMA.No. 393/2022
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Kanderegula Navya, D/o. Kanderegula Dusyendra Satyanarayana Prasad, R/o. D.No1-106, Main Road, Cinema Hall, Kunvaram, Razole Mandal, Ponnamanda, East Godhavari District.
2. Thota Durga Prasad, S/o Naga Krishna, Occ : Driver of Maruthi Swift Desire car bearing No.AP-37BD-9799, R/o Sakhinetipalli Lanka, Sakhinetipalli Mandal.
3. G.L.V. Achari, S/o Vemanacharyulu, Occ : Owner of Car bearing No AP-37BD-9799. D.No.3-121. K.V. Podu, Sakhinetipalli, Sakhinetipalli Mandal-533251, East Godavari District.
(Respondent No.2 here in remain exparte before the Tribunal)

..Respondents
(Respondents in -do-)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER : Sri V. Raghu
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS :

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuant to the Judgment and Decree order dt. 02-05-2022 passed in M.V.O.P. No. 13 of 2019 on the file Before The Motor Vechiles Accidents Claims Tribunal (District Judge) at Rajamahendravaram, pending disposal of MACMA.No. 393 of 2022 on the file of the High Court.

The Court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this petition should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

Contd..2....

ORDER:-

“There shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order and decree, dated 02.05.2022 passed in M.V.O.P.No. 13 of 2019 on the file of Chairman, Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal -cum-Principal District Judge, Rajamahendravaram, subject to the condition of the petitioner/appellant depositing 50% of the compensation amount including interest and costs within a period of eight (8) weeks from today to the credit of the above M.V.O.P, failing which the interim order stands vacated without any further reference.”

SD/- A.VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

SECTION OFFICER
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chairman, Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal -cum-Principal District Judge, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.
2. Kanderegula Navya, D/o. Kanderegula Dusyendra Satyanarayana Prasad, R/o. D.No1-106, Main Road, Cinema Hall, Kunvaram, Razole Mandal, Ponnamanda, East Godavari District.
3. Thota Durga Prasad, S/o Naga Krishna, Occ : Driver of Maruthi Swift Desire car bearing No.AP-37BD-9799, R/o Sakhinetipalli Lanka, Sakhinetipalli Mandal.
4. G.L.V. Achari, S/o Vemanacharyulu, Occ : Owner of Car bearing No AP-37BD-9799. D.No.3-121. K.V. Podu, Sakhinetipalli, Sakhinetipalli Mandal-533251, East Godavari District.
(Addressee Nos. 2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to V. Raghu, Advocate(OPUC)
6. One spare copy.

TKK

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED: 29-09-2022.

ORDER

I.A.No. 2 of 2022
IN
MACMA.No. 393 of 2022

INTERIM STAY

